

Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016



<p>B20 Intraday</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">BEL 20 (Belgium)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>3522,74</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>1046,07 (02/09/1992)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>4759,01 (23/05/2007)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">15</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">Losers</td> <td style="text-align: center;">5</td> </tr> <tr> <td>GALAPAGOS</td> <td>52,01 ▲</td> <td>+4,37%</td> <td>PROXIMUS</td> <td>26,58 ▼</td> <td>-1,20%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>AB INBEV (BE)</td> <td>110,90 ▲</td> <td>+1,78%</td> <td>ENGIE</td> <td>13,73 ▼</td> <td>-1,04%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>COLRUYT</td> <td>50,32 ▲</td> <td>+1,57%</td> <td>COFINIMMO (BE)</td> <td>109,15 ▼</td> <td>-0,41%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	3522,74	Minimum Price	1046,07 (02/09/1992)	Maximum Price	4759,01 (23/05/2007)	Gainers	15		Losers		5	GALAPAGOS	52,01 ▲	+4,37%	PROXIMUS	26,58 ▼	-1,20%	AB INBEV (BE)	110,90 ▲	+1,78%	ENGIE	13,73 ▼	-1,04%	COLRUYT	50,32 ▲	+1,57%	COFINIMMO (BE)	109,15 ▼	-0,41%
Last Price	3522,74	Minimum Price	1046,07 (02/09/1992)	Maximum Price	4759,01 (23/05/2007)																										
Gainers	15		Losers		5																										
GALAPAGOS	52,01 ▲	+4,37%	PROXIMUS	26,58 ▼	-1,20%																										
AB INBEV (BE)	110,90 ▲	+1,78%	ENGIE	13,73 ▼	-1,04%																										
COLRUYT	50,32 ▲	+1,57%	COFINIMMO (BE)	109,15 ▼	-0,41%																										
<p>CAC Intraday</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">CAC 40 (France)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>4373,22</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>2693,21 (23/09/2011)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>7347,94 (21/10/2009)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">25</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">Losers</td> <td style="text-align: center;">15</td> </tr> <tr> <td>AXA (FR)</td> <td>18,97 ▲</td> <td>+2,48%</td> <td>SANOFI</td> <td>68,97 ▼</td> <td>-1,21%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR)</td> <td>8,70 ▲</td> <td>+1,83%</td> <td>ENGIE</td> <td>13,73 ▼</td> <td>-1,04%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>ACCOR (FR)</td> <td>35,40 ▲</td> <td>+1,50%</td> <td>AIR LIQUIDE (FR)</td> <td>97,00 ▼</td> <td>-0,91%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	4373,22	Minimum Price	2693,21 (23/09/2011)	Maximum Price	7347,94 (21/10/2009)	Gainers	25		Losers		15	AXA (FR)	18,97 ▲	+2,48%	SANOFI	68,97 ▼	-1,21%	CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR)	8,70 ▲	+1,83%	ENGIE	13,73 ▼	-1,04%	ACCOR (FR)	35,40 ▲	+1,50%	AIR LIQUIDE (FR)	97,00 ▼	-0,91%
Last Price	4373,22	Minimum Price	2693,21 (23/09/2011)	Maximum Price	7347,94 (21/10/2009)																										
Gainers	25		Losers		15																										
AXA (FR)	18,97 ▲	+2,48%	SANOFI	68,97 ▼	-1,21%																										
CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR)	8,70 ▲	+1,83%	ENGIE	13,73 ▼	-1,04%																										
ACCOR (FR)	35,40 ▲	+1,50%	AIR LIQUIDE (FR)	97,00 ▼	-0,91%																										
<p>AEX Intraday</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">AEX (Nederland)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>443,20</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>194,99 (09/03/2009)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>806,41 (21/10/2009)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">21</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">Losers</td> <td style="text-align: center;">4</td> </tr> <tr> <td>GALAPAGOS</td> <td>52,01 ▲</td> <td>+4,37%</td> <td>KONINKLIJKE DSM NV</td> <td>58,97 ▼</td> <td>-2,14%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS</td> <td>25,88 ▲</td> <td>+1,70%</td> <td>UNIBAIL</td> <td>233,25 ▼</td> <td>-0,82%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>ASML HOLDING</td> <td>91,70 ▲</td> <td>+1,69%</td> <td>HEINEKEN NV</td> <td>77,92 ▼</td> <td>-0,20%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	443,20	Minimum Price	194,99 (09/03/2009)	Maximum Price	806,41 (21/10/2009)	Gainers	21		Losers		4	GALAPAGOS	52,01 ▲	+4,37%	KONINKLIJKE DSM NV	58,97 ▼	-2,14%	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS	25,88 ▲	+1,70%	UNIBAIL	233,25 ▼	-0,82%	ASML HOLDING	91,70 ▲	+1,69%	HEINEKEN NV	77,92 ▼	-0,20%
Last Price	443,20	Minimum Price	194,99 (09/03/2009)	Maximum Price	806,41 (21/10/2009)																										
Gainers	21		Losers		4																										
GALAPAGOS	52,01 ▲	+4,37%	KONINKLIJKE DSM NV	58,97 ▼	-2,14%																										
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS	25,88 ▲	+1,70%	UNIBAIL	233,25 ▼	-0,82%																										
ASML HOLDING	91,70 ▲	+1,69%	HEINEKEN NV	77,92 ▼	-0,20%																										
<p>DAX Intraday</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">DAX (Deutschland)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>10431,20</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>438,38 (18/03/2002)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>636497,44 (18/03/2011)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">22</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">Losers</td> <td style="text-align: center;">8</td> </tr> <tr> <td>SIEMENS (DE)</td> <td>105,55 ▲</td> <td>+3,02%</td> <td>BAYER AG NA</td> <td>91,37 ▼</td> <td>-2,33%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>INFINEON (DE)</td> <td>14,82 ▲</td> <td>+1,92%</td> <td>E.ON AG</td> <td>6,60 ▼</td> <td>-0,78%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>HEIDELBERGER ZEMENT</td> <td>80,82 ▲</td> <td>+1,90%</td> <td>RWE AG ST O.N. (DE)</td> <td>14,61 ▼</td> <td>-0,78%</td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	10431,20	Minimum Price	438,38 (18/03/2002)	Maximum Price	636497,44 (18/03/2011)	Gainers	22		Losers		8	SIEMENS (DE)	105,55 ▲	+3,02%	BAYER AG NA	91,37 ▼	-2,33%	INFINEON (DE)	14,82 ▲	+1,92%	E.ON AG	6,60 ▼	-0,78%	HEIDELBERGER ZEMENT	80,82 ▲	+1,90%	RWE AG ST O.N. (DE)	14,61 ▼	-0,78%
Last Price	10431,20	Minimum Price	438,38 (18/03/2002)	Maximum Price	636497,44 (18/03/2011)																										
Gainers	22		Losers		8																										
SIEMENS (DE)	105,55 ▲	+3,02%	BAYER AG NA	91,37 ▼	-2,33%																										
INFINEON (DE)	14,82 ▲	+1,92%	E.ON AG	6,60 ▼	-0,78%																										
HEIDELBERGER ZEMENT	80,82 ▲	+1,90%	RWE AG ST O.N. (DE)	14,61 ▼	-0,78%																										
<p>DJIA Intraday</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Dow Jones Industries (United States)</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Last Price</td> <td>18178,58</td> <td>Minimum Price</td> <td>0,20 (21/10/2011)</td> <td>Maximum Price</td> <td>19737,03 (02/11/2011)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gainers</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">30</td> <td colspan="2" style="text-align: center;">Losers</td> <td style="text-align: center;">0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>APPLE INC</td> <td>115,57 ▲</td> <td>+3,34%</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>INTEL (US)</td> <td>36,56 ▲</td> <td>+2,63%</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>MERCK (US)</td> <td>62,38 ▲</td> <td>+1,67%</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table>	Last Price	18178,58	Minimum Price	0,20 (21/10/2011)	Maximum Price	19737,03 (02/11/2011)	Gainers	30		Losers		0	APPLE INC	115,57 ▲	+3,34%				INTEL (US)	36,56 ▲	+2,63%				MERCK (US)	62,38 ▲	+1,67%			
Last Price	18178,58	Minimum Price	0,20 (21/10/2011)	Maximum Price	19737,03 (02/11/2011)																										
Gainers	30		Losers		0																										
APPLE INC	115,57 ▲	+3,34%																													
INTEL (US)	36,56 ▲	+2,63%																													
MERCK (US)	62,38 ▲	+1,67%																													

E:NOVN - NOVARTIS (CH) REG. - CHF

Novartis presents new positive data at EHMTIC showing AMG 33

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Novartis International AG / Novartis presents new positive data at EHMTIC showing AMG 334 significantly reduces monthly migraine days in chronic migraine. Processed and transmitted by Nasdaq Corporate Solutions. The issuer is solely responsible for the content of this announcement.

* Detailed results from Phase II study in chronic migraine prevention showed patients on AMG 334 (erenumab) were significantly more likely to experience a 50% or more reduction in monthly migraine days compared to placebo

* Chronic migraine is the most disabling form of the disease, and is associated with substantial personal pain and disability, and financial cost to society [1],[2]

* AMG 334 is being co-developed by Novartis and Amgen for the prevention of migraine

The digital press release with multimedia content can be accessed here:

Basel, September 15, 2016 - Novartis today announced detailed Phase II results showing the fully human monoclonal antibody AMG 334 (erenumab) demonstrated a statistically significant reduction in monthly migraine days compared with placebo in patients with chronic migraine (CM). [3] Significantly more patients receiving monthly subcutaneous AMG 334 70mg or 140mg experienced a 50% or more reduction in the number of monthly migraine days compared with placebo (40%, 41% and 24%, respectively). [3] The data are being presented at the 5(th) European Headache and Migraine Trust International Congress (EHMTIC) in Glasgow, Scotland.

'This is an exciting time in the treatment of chronic migraine, which has a profound impact on the lives of those who suffer from the disease,' said Vasant Narasimhan, Global Head Drug Development and Chief Medical Officer for Novartis. 'These important data further support the efficacy of AMG 334 in patients who currently have limited therapeutic options. We are committed to continuing our work in migraine to provide a potential new treatment to patients suffering from this debilitating disease.'

The study included 667 patients who had a mean baseline of approximately 18 migraine days per month, and were randomized to receive either subcutaneous placebo or subcutaneous AMG 334 70mg or 140mg once a month. [4] Across both doses, patients observed a statistically significant 6.6-day reduction from baseline in monthly migraine days compared with 4.2 days observed in those on placebo (p < 0.001). [3] A reduction of 50% or more in number of monthly migraine days was observed in 40% and 41% (70mg and 140mg doses, respectively) of individuals in the AMG 334 groups, representing a significantly higher likelihood of response compared to 24% of those receiving placebo (both p < 0.001). [3] All endpoint assessments compared the last four weeks of the 12-week treatment phase to baseline. [4]

Other key secondary endpoints results from the Phase II CM study are: * Reductions in monthly acute migraine-specific medication days (i.e. the number of days where patients took a migraine-specific medication in a month) were 3.5 days and 4.1 days in the 70mg and 140mg groups, respectively, representing significant reductions compared to a 1.6-day reduction in those receiving placebo (both p < 0.001). [3] * All groups showed numeric improvements in cumulative monthly headache hours. Compared to a 55.22-hour reduction vs. baseline in the placebo group, reductions were 64.76 hours for 70mg AMG 334 and 74.53 hours for 140mg AMG 334. [3] * In an analysis of exploratory endpoints, both doses of AMG 334 were associated with significant improvements in health-related quality of life, headache impact, disability, and pain interference outcome measurements, compared to placebo. [5]

The safety profile of AMG 334 was similar to placebo across both treatment arms. [3] No adverse event was reported in greater than five percent of patients treated with AMG 334. The most common adverse events (in placebo, 70mg AMG 334 and 140mg AMG 334 groups, respectively) were injection site pain (1.1%, 3.7% and 3.7%), upper respiratory tract infection (1.4%, 2.6% and 3.2%) and nausea (2.5%, 2.1% and 3.2%). [3]

Migraine is the most prevalent of all neurological disorders, with more than 10% of the worldwide population affected. [1] It profoundly limits patients' abilities to carry out everyday tasks and as such, the World Health Organization has declared migraine to be one of the top ten causes of disability for men and women. [1],[6] CM is characterized by at least 15 headache days per month, of which eight or more days have migraine features, for more than three months. [7],[8] It is the most debilitating form of migraine, and it is challenging for healthcare professionals to treat. As such, CM patients experience a substantial negative impact on daily activities and quality of life. [9]

Results from Phase III studies investigating AMG 334 in episodic migraine are expected later this year. AMG 334 is being co-developed by Amgen and Novartis. As part of the collaboration, Amgen retained commercialization rights in the U.S., Canada and Japan, and Novartis has rights in Europe and rest of world.

* Assessment tools for exploratory endpoints included the Headache Impact Test (HIT-6(TM)), Migraine Disability Assessment (MIDAS), Migraine-Specific Quality-of-Life Questionnaire (MSQ), and the Patient Reported Outcome Measurement Information System (PROMIS®) Pain Interference Scale Short Form. Exploratory endpoints were not adjusted for multiple comparisons.

About the Phase II Chronic Migraine Study The Phase II chronic migraine study is a global Phase II, randomized, 12-week, double-blind, placebo-controlled study evaluating the efficacy and safety of AMG 334 in chronic migraine prevention. [4] In the study, 667 patients were randomized to receive once-monthly subcutaneous placebo or AMG 334 (70mg or 140mg) in a 3:2:2 ratio respectively. [4] The primary outcome measure was the change in monthly migraine days from baseline to the last four weeks of the 12-week treatment phase in patients with chronic migraine (the number of migraine days between weeks nine and 12). [4] Secondary study endpoints included achievement of at least a 50% reduction from baseline in ... (truncated) ...



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

NVAX - NOVAVAX, INC. - COMMON ST - USD

Novavax Announces Topline RSV F Vaccine Data from Two Clinic Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

- * Topline data from the Resolve(TM) Phase 3 trial did not meet pre-specified efficacy objectives
- * The attack rate for the Phase 3 primary objective was approximately 25% of that observed in Phase 2 trial
- * Topline data from our Phase 2 rollover trial suggest improved vaccine efficacy from a second year of dosing

Management will host a conference call at 5:00 pm ET time today

GAITHERSBURG, Md., Sept. 15, 2016 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Novavax, Inc., (Nasdaq:NVAX) today announced topline data from two clinical trials of its RSVF-protein recombinant nanoparticle vaccine candidate (RSV F Vaccine) in older adults. The Resolve(TM) trial, a Phase 3 trial of our RSV F Vaccine in 11,856 older adults (60 years of age and older), did not meet the pre-specified primary or the secondary efficacy objectives, and did not demonstrate vaccine efficacy. Consistent with our previous clinical experience, the vaccine was well tolerated.

Phase 3 Resolve(TM) Trial

The trial was a randomized, observer-blinded, placebo-controlled trial conducted at 60 sites in the United States. The primary objective of the Resolve trial was to demonstrate efficacy in the prevention of moderate-severe RSV-associated lower respiratory tract disease (RSV mSLRTD), as defined by the presence of multiple lower respiratory tract symptoms. The secondary objective of the trial was to demonstrate efficacy of the RSV F Vaccine in reducing the incidence of all symptomatic respiratory disease due to RSV (RSV ARD). Finally, the trial also evaluated the safety of the unadjuvanted, 135 microgram dose of the RSV F Vaccine compared to placebo.

Topline efficacy results of the trial are shown in the following table:

Summary of Primary and Secondary Objectives - Vaccine Efficacy			
Primary and Secondary Objectives	ITT Population (1)	Placebo	Vaccine
Efficacy (CI)	(5,935)	(5,921)	
Primary: RSV mSLRTD, N(%)	28 (0.44%)	79 (1.33%)	102 (1.72%)
Secondary: RSV ARD, N(%)	117 (1.97%)	102 (1.72%)	12.6% (-14, 33)

'We are both surprised and disappointed by the outcome of the Resolve trial, which we recently unblinded. Our initial analyses and review of the key aspects of the trial do not indicate issues with trial execution, data collection, data integrity, or drug product quality. We expect to have preliminary immunogenicity data in the coming weeks to further our understanding of the trial results,' said Gregory Glenn M.D., President, Research and Development. 'Historically, annual seasonal RSV ARD attack rates between 3% and 7% have been observed in older adults. In our Phase 2 trial, we observed an RSV ARD attack rate of 4.9% and an RSV mSLRTD attack rate of 1.8%. In contrast, we observed an RSV ARD attack rate of 2.0% and an mSLRTD attack rate of 0.4% in our Phase 3 trial. These attack rates indicate a mild RSV season in older adults this year. We are continuing to investigate potential root causes that could have impacted the outcome of this trial. We continue to believe that there is a path forward for our RSV vaccine and that there is an important unmet need for an RSV vaccine in older adults.'

Phase 2 Rollover Trial

Novavax also reported topline results from the Phase 2 rollover clinical trial of its RSV F Vaccine in older adults.

The trial was a randomized, observer-blinded, placebo-controlled rollover trial which enrolled 1,329 older adults from the prior Phase 2 trial, conducted at the same 10 sites in the United States. The primary objectives of the trial evaluated safety and serum anti-F IgG antibody concentrations in response to immunization with the RSV F Vaccine. The exploratory objectives of the trial evaluated the efficacy of a second annual dose of the RSV F Vaccine in the prevention of RSV ARD and RSV mSLRTD. Participants previously randomized to receive 135 microgram RSV F Vaccine or placebo were re-enrolled and re-randomized in the current trial to receive either 135 microgram RSV F Vaccine or placebo. This resulted in analysis of four separate trial arms: a) participants receiving a placebo in both the first trial and second trial; b) participants receiving RSV F Vaccine in the first trial and placebo in the second trial (Vaccine-Placebo); c) participants receiving placebo in the first trial and RSV F Vaccine in the second trial (Placebo-Vaccine); and d) participants receiving RSV F Vaccine in both the first trial and second trial (Vaccine-Vaccine).

Topline results of the trial are shown in the following tables:

Summary of Geometric Mean Titer for Anti-F by Visit - ITT Population			
Placebo (2014/15)	Vaccine (2014/15)	Placebo (2015/16)	Vaccine (2015/16)
(2015/16) (N = 337)	(N = 333)	(2015/16) (N = 328)	(N = 336)
Day 0	333	327	336 (baseline)
GMEU	1012.8	2293.6	962.9
95% CI	(922.0, 1112.5)	(2091.8, 869.0, 1067.0)	(2514.9 ... (truncated) ...)



VRAP - VRANKEN MONOPOLE - EUR

VRANKEN-POMMERY MONOPOLE - AVAILABILITY OF THE 2016 HALF-YEAR Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Press Release

AVAILABILITY OF THE 2016 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

Reims, 15th of September 2016

VRANKEN-POMMERY MONOPOLE Group has filed today its Half-year Financial Report with the Autorité des Marchés Financiers (AMF).

The 2016 Half-year financial report can be viewed or downloaded from the Group website:

Vranken-Pommery Monopole : www.vrankenpommery.com File location : Corporate Communication / Publications / Financial Reports

About Vranken-Pommery Monopole

Vranken-Pommery Monopole is the second largest Champagne group. With sites in Champagne, Provence, Camargue and Douro, it is Europe's leading wine grower. Its brand portfolio includes: the leading Champagne brands VRANKEN, POMMERY, HEIDSIECK & Co MONOPOLE and Champagne CHARLES LAFITTE; the ROZES and SAO PEDRO ports and TERRAS DO GRIFO Douro wine brands; the Sable de Camargue DOMAINE ROYAL DE JARRAS rosé wines and Côtes de Provence CHATEAU LA GORDONNE.

In addition, it is the joint owner, with the Castel Group of the LISTEL brand portfolio. Vranken-Pommery Monopole is listed on the NYSE Euronext (Paris and Brussels). (Codes 'VRAP' (Paris), and 'VRAB' (Brussels); ISIN: FR0000062796).

Contacts ----- Vranken-Pommery Monopole : Press Patrice Proth.
General secretary Claire Doligez. +33 1 53 70 74 25. +33 3 26 61 62 34. cdoligez@i
comfi@vrankenpommery.fr Caroline Simon. +33 1 53 70 74 65. caroline.simon@image7.fr



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016



E:CIG - COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL GR - CAD

Colliers International Appoints Canada's Former Prime Minister

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

TORONTO, Sept. 15, 2016 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Colliers International Group Inc. (NASDAQ:CIGI) (TSX:CIG) ('Colliers') today announced the appointment of the Right Honourable Stephen Harper, P.C. to its Board of Directors, effective immediately.

Mr. Harper recently retired as a Member of Parliament following an esteemed career in elected politics. From 2006 to 2015, Mr. Harper served as Canada's 22nd Prime Minister, during which time he was responsible for a variety of achievements, including entering into numerous international free trade agreements and the successful shepherding of the Canadian economy through the 2008 global financial crisis. Mr. Harper was the first Prime Minister to lead the modern Conservative Party of Canada since its formation, and was the longest-serving Conservative Prime Minister since Sir John A. Macdonald, Canada's first Prime Minister.

'We are extremely pleased to have Mr. Harper join our Board,' said Jay S. Hennick, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Colliers. 'Mr. Harper brings a wealth of experience along with the unparalleled knowledge of a former G7 leader, and insights that further differentiate our platform as we expand our business around the world. In particular, Mr. Harper's extensive network during his time in government and demonstrated ability to deal with complex matters will enable Colliers and its clients to gain a unique international perspective. We are proud that Mr. Harper has agreed to join our team and excited about the contribution he will make in accelerating our success.'

Mr. Harper holds a bachelor and master's degree in economics from the University of Calgary, and was awarded an honorary doctorate of philosophy from Tel Aviv University in 2014. In recognition of his government service, Mr. Harper has been awarded the Ukrainian Order of Liberty, the Woodrow Wilson Award for Public Service, the B'nai B'rith International Presidential Gold Medallion for Humanitarianism and was named as the World Statesman of the Year in 2012 by the Appeal of Conscience Foundation.

'Colliers is a great Canadian success story with a highly recognized brand known around the world, a reputation for service excellence, and a highly engaged management team with a significant ownership stake in the company, all important factors in my decision to join the Board,' said Mr. Harper. 'I am looking forward to working with Colliers to further its growth in global markets, capitalize on its leadership position in the commercial real estate services sector, and continue its proven track record of building value for shareholders.'

About Colliers International

Colliers International Group Inc. (NASDAQ:CIGI) (TSX:CIG) is an industry leading global real estate services company with more than 16,000 skilled professionals operating in 66 countries. With an enterprising culture and significant employee ownership, Colliers professionals provide a full range of services to real estate occupiers, owners and investors worldwide. Services include strategic advice and execution for property sales, leasing and finance; global corporate solutions; property, facility and project management; workplace solutions; appraisal, valuation and tax consulting; customized research; and thought leadership consulting.

Colliers professionals think differently, share great ideas and offer thoughtful and innovative advice that help clients accelerate their success. Colliers has been ranked among the top 100 outsourcing firms by the International Association of Outsourcing Professionals' Global Outsourcing for 11 consecutive years, more than any other real estate services firm.

For the latest news from Colliers International, visit Colliers.com or follow us on Twitter (@Colliers) and LinkedIn.

COMPANY CONTACTS:

Jay S. Hennick Chairman and CEO

John B. Friedrichsen CFO

(416) 960-9500

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL GR Historic



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

ML - MICHELIN (FR) - EUR

Michelin : Employee Share Ownership Plan

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Clermont-Ferrand, September 15, 2016

Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin

Press release

Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin (hereinafter, the 'Company') announces the launch of a new employee share ownership plan enabling employees of the Michelin group to subscribe to a capital increase reserved to employees on preferential terms.

The subscription period for the share offering will take place from September 15 to October 3, 2016 (inclusive). ISSUER

Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin Partnership limited by shares (société en commandite par actions) Registered offices located at: 12, cours Sablon, Clermont-Ferrand (Puy-de-Dôme), France Share capital: EUR364.548.274 Clermont-Ferrand Trade and Companies Registry number: 855 200 887 Listing: Compartiment A - NYSE Euronext Paris (France) Ordinary share with ISIN code: FR0000121261 - ML Security admitted to the Service de Règlement Différé (SRD) (or 'Differed Payment Service') The main terms and conditions of the offer are described below:

FRAMEWORK OF THE TRANSACTION

The President (le 'Président de la Gérance') has decided to implement a capital increase reserved for employees of the Company and of companies related to it in the meaning of Article L. 3344-1 of the French Labour Code and Article L.225-180 of the French Commercial Code which are members of the Michelin Group Savings Plan (hereinafter, the 'Employees') to involve them more closely to the growth and development of the Group, in a mutual engagement dynamic. This capital increase was authorized by the 22(nd) resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders on May 13, 2016. The capital increase is proposed in the following countries: Argentina, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Brazil, Cameroon, Canada, Chile, China, Colombia, Czech Republic, Denmark, Ecuador, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia, Italy, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, Netherlands, Nigeria, Norway, Peru, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Serbia, Singapore, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Taiwan, Thailand, Turkey, United Arab Emirates and USA. SECURITIES OFFERED

The President has decided to increase the capital of the Company, up to a maximum ceiling of 3,500,000 shares. On September 13, 2016, the President set the subscription price at EUR 76,38. This subscription price is equal to 80% of the reference price (equal to the average opening share price of the Michelin share on NYSE Euronext (Paris) during the twenty trading days preceding this date); equal to the reference price minus a 20% discount. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE OFFER

Beneficiaries of the offer The beneficiaries of the offer are the Employees of those Group companies that are members of Michelin's Group Savings Plan, irrespective of the nature of their employment relationship, and who meet a seniority requirement of at least three months at the last day of the subscription period.

Terms and conditions of the subscription of shares The shares will be subscribed directly by the Employees, except in Hungary and in Colombia where they will be subscribed through the FCPE Bib Invest Relais 2016, approved on May 24, 2016, under the AMF code AMF 'FCE2010059'. This FCPE is expected to be merged into the FCPE Bib Invest after the completion of the capital increase.

Voting rights Employees who acquire shares directly may exercise their voting rights individually at Michelin's Shareholders' Meetings. The voting rights attached to the shares acquired via the FCPE Bib Invest Relais 2016 will be exercised by the FCPE's Supervisory Board.

Lock-up period applicable to the Michelin shares Pursuant to Article L.3332-25 of the French Labor Code, Employees who have subscribed Michelin shares, either directly or via the FCPE Bib Invest Relais 2016, must hold their shares or FCPE units for a lock-up period of five years, from the date of the capital increase, which is expected to be on November 15, 2016 (until November 15, 2021), except in the case of an early release.

Other information Information on employer matching contribution, individual minimum and maximum subscription amount, conditions of payment for the shares or reduction in case of oversubscription is detailed in the offering documentation. SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING THE INTERNATIONAL OFFERING

This press release does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation to subscribe Michelin shares. The offering of Michelin shares reserved for Employees will be conducted only in countries where such an offering has been registered with the competent local authorities and/or following the approval of a prospectus by the competent local authorities or in consideration of an exemption of the requirement to prepare a prospectus or register the offering. More generally, the offering will only be conducted in countries where all required filing procedures and/or consultation or information obligations with respect to organizations representing employees and/or notifications have been completed and the authorizations have been obtained. This press release is not destined for, and copies thereof should not be sent to, countries in which such a prospectus has not been approved or such an exemption is not available or where all of the required filing procedures and/or consultation or information obligations with respect to organizations representing employees and/or notifications have not been completed or where the authorizations have not been obtained. CONTACT PERSON FOR EMPLOYEES

For any question regarding this offering, beneficiaries can contact their human resources department or consult the ... (truncated) ...



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

SFT - SOFT COMPUTING - EUR

Soft Computing : Résultat opérationnel stable à 7.1 % du Chi

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Communiqué de Presse Paris, le 15 septembre 2016

Résultat opérationnel stable à 7.1 % du Chiffre d'Affaires a semestre 2016

		Information financière en IFRS (MEUR)		S1 2016	S1 2015
		Chiffre d'Affaires		20,9	21,1
+ Résultat opérationnel		1.5	1.4	en % du CA	
		7.1 %	6.8 %	Résultat net après impôts	
		en % du CA		4.2 %	4.4 %

Résultat opérationnel de 1.475 KEUR

Avec une marge brute stable, le résultat opérationnel du premier semestre 2016 est lui aussi stable par rapport à S1 2015 (1.445 KEUR).

Résultat net (part du groupe) après impôts de 884 KEUR Le Résultat net (part du groupe) du premier semestre 2016 est de 884 KEUR.

Solidité financière Avec des capitaux propres IFRS de près de 14 millions, la société dispose d'une trésorerie nette confortable de 3.0 millions d'euros au 30 juin 2016 sans endettement ni affacturage. En complément, la société réunit des créances CIR et CICE de 3.9 millions d'euros au 30 juin 2016 et détient 10 % de ses titres en auto-détention.

Perspectives Le carnet de commande offre une bonne visibilité sur les prochains mois et la société intensifie ses efforts de recrutement pour répondre à une demande toujours forte. Les postes à pourvoir sont publiés sous <http://www.softcomputing.com/fr/offres-d-emploi/>.

Calendrier des communications financières (diffusées après bourse) : 20/10/2016 : Information trimestrielle - troisième trimestre 2016.

A propos de Soft Computing - www.softcomputing.com Soft Computing est le spécialiste du marketing digital data-driven. Ses 400 consultants, experts en sciences de la donnée, en marketing digital et en technologies big data, aident au quotidien plus de 150 entreprises à travers le monde à exploiter tout le potentiel de la donnée pour améliorer l'expérience de leurs clients et le ROI de leur marketing digital. Soft Computing est coté à Paris sur NYSE Euronext (ISIN : FR0000075517, Symbole : SFT).



EN - BOUYGUES (FR) - EUR

Bouygues: nominations à la DG de Bouygues Telecom.

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Bouygues Telecom a annoncé ce jeudi après Bourse une série de nominations au sein de son comité de direction générale, en premier lieu desquelles celle de Didier Casas, secrétaire général et porte-parole, désigné directeur général adjoint.

Actuellement en charge des affaires publiques et de la communication, ce titulaire d'un DEA, ancien élève de l'IEP de Grenoble (Isère) et de l'ENA prend également la responsabilité des ressources humaines et des achats. Nommé secrétaire général de Dexia Crédit local en 2008, il a rejoint Bouygues Telecom en 2011.

Alain Angerame, directeur de la relation client, intègre par ailleurs le comité de direction générale. Diplômé d'IGS-RH, ce dernier a débuté sa carrière comme chargé de recrutement. Il a intégré Bouygues Telecom en 1995 en qualité de responsable service clients, avant d'être nommé 7 ans plus tard directeur de la performance de la direction relation client puis d'en prendre la tête en 2009.

Laure Joslet a quant à elle été nommée directrice du marketing grand public. Diplômée d'HEC et de Sciences-Po, elle a entamé sa carrière chez L'Oréal avant de rejoindre, en 2001, le département Télécoms et Médias de Capgemini Consulting. Ayant rejoint Bouygues Telecom en 2014, elle était auparavant directrice de la stratégie.

Diplômée de Sciences Po et de l'Essec, Aurélie Stock-Poeuf a en outre été désignée directrice de la stratégie. Elle a commencé sa carrière chez Capgemini comme consultante télécoms et médias avant d'occuper des fonctions de directrice marketing chez Orange, Canal + et Boursorama.

En dépit du départ du directeur général adjoint en charge des fonctions support Eric Haentjens, qui rejoint Colas en qualité de secrétaire général adjoint, la direction financière reste sous la responsabilité de Christian Lecoq, rattaché désormais au directeur général délégué Richard Viel.



E:LHN - LAGFARGEHOLCIM LTD (CH) - CHF

LafargeHolcim: réduction d'environ 250 postes d'ici fin 2017

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Le groupe annonce un projet de réorganisation de ses fonctions centrales. Il souhaite mettre en place une organisation centrale simplifiée. Elle sera centrée sur les activités de stratégie, gouvernance et transformation.

' Les changements proposés prévoient la simplification de ses structures corporate et l'adaptation de l'organisation du support technique aux pays afin de permettre aux sites opérationnels du Groupe de répondre plus rapidement et plus efficacement aux nouveaux enjeux du marché ' indique le groupe.

Le projet se traduirait par une réduction nette d'environ 250 postes dans les fonctions centrales d'ici fin 2017, dont 130 postes à Holderbank en Suisse, 80 postes à L'Isle d'Abeau en France, et le reste sur d'autres sites à travers le monde.

' Le Groupe s'efforcera de minimiser l'impact de ces mesures pour les salariés et proposera des mesures d'accompagnement sur tous les sites ' précise la direction.

Cette réorganisation n'aura pas d'impact sur les sites opérationnels de LafargeHolcim dans les pays concernés, ni sur le centre de R&D du Groupe situé à L'Isle d'Abeau.



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

RX - RECYLEX (FR) - EUR

Recylex: perte de 4,2 ME au 1er semestre 2016.

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Recylex a annoncé un chiffre d'affaires pour le premier semestre 2016 de 167,8 millions d'euros en repli de 15% par rapport aux six premiers mois de l'exercice 2015, reflétant essentiellement un impact marché, avec le recul des cours des métaux.

Malgré un contexte difficile en termes de prix, le groupe estime que ses segments zinc et plastiques (-12% chacun) ont bien résisté au cours du semestre, à l'inverse du segment métaux spéciaux (-29%) dont le chiffre d'affaires a pâti de la conjoncture mondiale actuelle, notamment dans le Germanium.

L'EBITDA consolidé en normes IFRS est revenu à l'équilibre, affichant une très légère perte de 0,1 million d'euros, soit une amélioration très significative par rapport au premier semestre 2015 (-2,8 millions d'euros). Sur la même période, l'EBITDA consolidé retraité a été positif et s'est établi à 3,7 millions d'euros contre 4,5 millions d'euros au premier semestre 2015.

Le Résultat Opérationnel Courant retraité a atteint l'équilibre à 0,1 million d'euros, contre une perte de 0,7 million d'euros au premier semestre 2015.

Le Résultat Net consolidé part du Groupe est en nette amélioration, en perte de 4,2 millions d'euros au premier semestre 2016 contre une perte de 8,8 millions d'euros au premier semestre 2015.

' En termes stratégiques, la priorité du Groupe est de lever l'ensemble des conditions de l'offre conditionnelle de prêt pour les filiales allemandes du Groupe d'ici au quatrième trimestre 2016. ' a déclaré Yves Roche, Président-Directeur Général du groupe Recylex.



NXI - NEXITY - EUR

Nexity: déploiement d'une agence connectée à Lyon.

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Le nouveau concept d'agence connectée de Nexity fait florès. Après une première enseigne à Paris, dans le cinquième arrondissement, le groupe va en effet le tester dans le sixième arrondissement de Lyon (Rhône).

'Dans la première agence connectée de Lyon, le parcours est personnalisable, ponctué de nouvelles technologies et d'outils digitaux. Il a été imaginé pour élargir l'offre de services disponibles et enrichir l'expérience. Immobilier neuf et ancien, gestion locative, syndic de copropriété : désormais, les clients ont accès à toute l'expertise Nexity dans un seul et même lieu', détaille-t-il.

L'identité et la connaissance du quartier d'implantation sont également au coeur du concept, étant entendu que les experts Nexity connaissent toutes les spécificités du marché local, des différents quartiers de Lyon et de la région. Ils peuvent ainsi conseiller les clients aussi bien pour un achat dans le neuf que dans l'ancien. Cette connaissance est relayée par un dispositif innovant dans l'agence, avec un écran dédié aux indicateurs du quartier (prix au mètre carré, montant des dernières transactions, type de biens vendus récemment dans le quartier).

Autre innovation : un espace immersif en 3D, développé par Bien'ici (site d'annonces immobilières nouvelle génération), qui permet de visiter son futur quartier.

Enfin, pour les clients intéressés par le neuf, un configurateur permet également de se projeter dans leur futur bien et de choisir les finitions.

Une série d'ouvertures est prévue dans d'autres grandes villes, Marseille (Bouches-du-Rhône) et Nantes (Loire-Atlantique) le mois prochain, Strasbourg (Bas-Rhin) d'ici la fin de l'année et 5 déploiements en 2017.



CGM - CEGEDIM - EUR

Cegedim: Release of its 2016 Half-Year Financial Report

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

PRESS RELEASE -----

Financial Information

+----+ Cegedim:

Release of its 2016 Half-Year Financial Report +----+

Paris, September 15, 2016

Cegedim , an innovative technology and services company, announces that its Financial Report for the 1(st) half of 2016 is available:

-----* on its website In French:

<http://www.cegedim.fr/finance/documentation/Pages/rapports.aspx>

In English: <http://www.cegedim.com/finance/documentation/Pages/reports.aspx>

* on Cegedim IR, the Group's financial communications app available on iOS and Android To download the app, visit <http://www.cegedim.fr/finance/profil/Pages/CegedimIR.aspx>.

* At the company headquarter Cegedim, Financial Department, 127 rue d'Aguesseau, 92100 Boulogne Billancourt-----

About Cegedim: Founded in 1969, Cegedim is an innovative technology and services company in the field of digital data flow management for healthcare ecosystems and B2B, and a business software publisher for healthcare and insurance professionals. Cegedim employs more than 3,600 people in 11 countries and generated revenue of EUR426 million in 2015. Cegedim SA is listed in Paris (EURONEXT: CGM). To learn more, please visit: www.cegedim.com And follow Cegedim on Twitter: @CegedimGroup and LinkedIn

Aude Balleydier Jan Eryk Umiastowski Guillaume de Chamisso Cegedim Cegedim PRPA
Agency Follow Communications Manager Chief Investment Officer Cegedim:and
Media Relations and Head of Investor Relations Media Relations Tel.: +33 (0)1 49 09 68 81 Tel.: +33 (0)1 49 09 33
36 Tel.: +33 (0)1 77 35 60 99 aude.balleydier@cegedim.com janeryk.umiastowski@cegedim.com
guillaume.dechamisso@prpa.fr



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016



RX - RECYLEX (FR) - EUR

RECYLEX SA : MISE A DISPOSITION DU RAPPORT FINANCIER SEMESTR

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Suresnes, le 15 septembre 2016 : Recylex SA (Euronext Paris : FR0000120388 - RX) a déposé le 15 septembre 2016 son Rapport Financier Semestriel 2016 auprès de l'Autorité des Marchés Financiers (AMF). Le Rapport Financier Semestriel 2016 peut être consulté sur le site internet de la société dans la rubrique Actionnaires / Investisseurs, Informations réglementées : <http://www.recylex.fr/fr/actionnaires-investisseurs,informations-regle-mentees,rapport-semestriel,2016.html>

Régénérer les mine urbaines

Implanté en France, en Allemagne et en Belgique, le groupe Recylex est un spécialiste européen du recyclage du plomb et du plastique (principalement à partir des batteries automobiles et industrielles usagées), du recyclage du zinc (à partir des poussières issues des aciéries électriques ou du vieux zinc), et de la production de métaux spéciaux pour l'industrie électronique notamment.

Acteur majeur de l'économie circulaire avec un savoir-faire historique dans la valorisation des mine urbaines, le Groupe emploie près de 680 personnes en Europe et a réalisé un chiffre d'affaires consolidé de 385 millions d'euros en 2015.

Pour en savoir plus sur le groupe Recylex: www.recylex.fr et sur twitter : @Recylex

Contact Presse / Investisseurs :

Gabriel ZEITLIN + 33 (0)1 58 47 29 89 gabriel.zeitlin@recylex.fr



FALG - FERMENTALG - EUR

Fermentalg: des ambitions à long terme intactes.

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Fermentalg a rapporté ce jeudi après Bourse avoir déploré une perte opérationnelle courant de 2,5 millions d'euros à fin juin, contre -2,8 millions au terme des 6 premiers mois de l'exercice clos. Après prise en compte des autres produits et charges, la perte nette s'élève ainsi à 2,6 millions d'euros, soit un montant équivalent à celui du premier semestre 2015. Concernant la situation financière de la 'biotech' industrielle spécialisée dans la production d'huiles et de protéines issues des microalgues, sa trésorerie a été impactée par la quote-part d'investissement pour l'UDI comptabilisée sur le semestre (3 millions d'euros). La trésorerie brute s'est établie à 22,3 millions d'euros au 30 juin (28,5 millions au 31 décembre 2015) et la trésorerie nette à 19,3 millions (25,6 millions à fin décembre), pour des fonds propres de 41,7 millions (44,4 millions à fin décembre).

Le plan stratégique dévoilé en mars dernier a permis de définir la feuille de route des 5 premiers produits développés par Fermentalg et de fixer comme priorité la commercialisation d'ici la fin de l'année du DHA, un acide gras essentiel (oméga-3) très recherché pour son implication dans la prévention de nombreuses maladies. Fermentalg devrait être en mesure de débiter la production et la commercialisation au second semestre 2016, à l'issue des phases de tests et de montée en échelle chez son partenaire ARD. L'investissement industriel, initié au cours du premier semestre, est évalué à 2 millions d'euros (intégrant matériels et main d'oeuvre).

Au-delà du DHA, produit aujourd'hui le plus avancé, Fermentalg a de surcroît maintenu le calendrier de développement des 4 produits supplémentaires prévues d'ici 2020 (DHA+, BM Bastille, Phycocyanine et Astaxanthine).

Enfin, et conformément au plan industriel présenté en début d'année, la société prévoit la production de la BM Bastille et de la Phycocyanine dans son Unité de Développement Industriel (UDI) basée sur son site de Libourne (Gironde). A cet effet, elle prévoit toujours la mise en service de cette unité, dont l'investissement dans le process est estimé à 23 millions d'euros, en 2018.



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

RX - RECYLEX (FR) - EUR

Following of the former news

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

6. Outlook for the second half of 2016

Commodity prices, especially metals, have picked up significantly since the beginning of the second half of 2016. At August 31, 2016, lead and zinc prices stated in US dollars have reached a record high since June 2015, respectively at \$ 1,875 per tonne and \$ 2,328 \$ per tonne. Average prices between July and August 2016 have reached \$ 1,836 per tonne for lead and \$ 2 235 per tonne for zinc, above the 2015 average.

* Lead segment

The segment's second-half 2016 financial performance will depend on the direction of lead prices over the period. In this context of strong demand for scrap lead batteries, the Group's strategic priorities are to continue pursuing the selective purchasing policy and to implement the plan to install the new production tool at Weser-Metall GmbH's smelter.

* Zinc segment

In the Zinc segment's two businesses, second-half 2016 financial performance will depend on the direction of zinc prices over the period. In Waelz oxide production, provided that the availability of materials for recycling remains comparable to the situation in the first six months of 2016, Harz-Metall GmbH's and Recytech SA's industrial performance should improve in the second half of 2016 by comparison with the first half of 2016. In zinc oxide production, Norzinco GmbH will continue in the second half of 2016 its initiatives to develop and diversify its sources of supply. It also plans to make improvements to its manufacturing base to achieve its aim of restoring its margins.

* Special Metals segment

Whether the Special Metals segment recovers in the second half of 2016 will be determined by the strength of demand from the semiconductor industry and to a lesser extent by trends in the euro/yen exchange rate. PPM Pure Metals GmbH will continue to pursue its expansion strategy for the recycling business and its initiatives to improve the production performance, and it aims to reverse trends in its selling prices in a fiercely competitive environment.

* Plastics segment

Given the high oil price volatility, the Plastics segment's performance in the second half of 2016 will hinge on its ability to pass on the effects of these tough conditions, primarily by paying lower input costs, and to shift its business portfolio towards customers with a preference for recycled materials so that it can keep its margins at the same level. As every year, the annual maintenance shutdowns took place at the Group's two plants in July and August 2016.

7. Financial agenda

* Sales for the nine months to September 30, 2016: Thursday, November 10, 2016 after the market close

***** Regenerating the urban mine With operations in France, Germany and Belgium, Recylex is a European group specialized in lead and plastics recycling (mainly from automotive and industrial batteries), zinc recycling (from electric arc furnace dust and zinc scrap) and the production of special metals, primarily for the electronics industry. A key player in the circular economy with long-standing expertise in urban waste recovery, the Group has close to 680 employees in Europe and generated consolidated sales of EUR 385 million in 2015. For more information about Recylex Group: www.recylex.fr and on twitter: @Recylex

Press/Investor contact: Gabriel ZEITLIN + 33 (0)1 58 47 29 89 gabriel.zeitlin@recylex.fr

Disclaimer: This press release may contain forward-looking statements that do not constitute forecasts regarding results or any other performance indicator, but rather trends or targets. These statements are by their nature subject to risks and uncertainties as described in the Company's annual report available on its website (www.recylex.fr). Further information about Recylex is available on its website (www.recylex.fr). Unless otherwise indicated, all comparisons made in this press release are on a year-on-year basis (2016/2015).



CGM - CEGEDIM - EUR

Cegedim: ajuste à la baisse son objectif d'EBITDA.

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Cegedim a rapporté avoir généré un chiffre d'affaires de 215,5 millions d'euros à fin juin, en hausse de 4,3% en données publiées et de 3,6% en organique par rapport aux 6 premiers mois de l'exercice écoulé.

Sur le seul deuxième trimestre, les revenus de l'entreprise innovante de technologies et de services se sont élevés à 109,3 millions d'euros, soit une progression de 2,9% en publié et de 2,4% en organique.

La branche 'Assurance santé, RH et e-services' a vu ses ventes grimper de 13,8% en publié et de 10,3% en organique sur la période à 64,8 millions d'euros. Cette croissance a plus que compensé l'érosion de 9,2% des ventes issues du segment 'Professionnels de santé' en données publiées à 43,7 millions d'euros (-6,3% en organique).

L'EBITDA a baissé de 9,4 millions d'euros, soit une baisse de 26,9%, à 25,7 millions d'euros. La marge est en recul à 11,9% au premier semestre 2016 contre 17,0% au premier semestre 2015. L'EBIT courant a reculé de 11,0 millions d'euros, soit une baisse de 54,4% à 9,2 millions d'euros. La marge recule de 9,8% au premier semestre 2015 à 4,3% au premier semestre 2016.

Le résultat net consolidé des activités poursuivies ressort en perte de 19,0 millions d'euros à fin juin 2016 contre une perte de 8,3 millions d'euros à fin juin 2015; la même période un an plus tôt.

Le résultat consolidé net part du groupe s'établit en perte de 19,8 millions d'euros à fin juin 2016 contre un profit de 24,2 millions d'euros à fin juin 2015.

Cegedim revoit à la hausse son objectif 2016 de chiffre d'affaires et ajuste à la baisse, comme indiqué en juillet dernier, son objectif d'EBITDA.

Le groupe anticipe pour 2016 une croissance en organique de son chiffre d'affaires des activités poursuivies d'au moins 3% et un EBITDA en retrait de 10 millions d'euros par rapport à 2015.

' Ce recul correspondant pour l'essentiel au recul constaté au premier semestre 2016 par rapport au premier semestre 2015 ' précise la direction.

' Cegedim devrait commencer à bénéficier des effets positifs de ses investissements, réorganisations et transformations en 2017, avec un effet plein en 2018 '.



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016



LBON - LEBON - EUR

COMPAGNIE LEBON : Nombre d'actions et de droits de vote au

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

CM-CIC Market solutions

Middle Office Emetteur

Tél. : 01 53 48 80 10 Fax : 01 49 74 32 77 34318@cmcic.fr

COMPAGNIE LEBON

Date d'arrêté: 31/08/2016

ARTICLE 223-16 du règlement général de l'AMF

Actions du capital

1 173 000

Droits de vote théoriques (1)

2 157 926

Actions privées de droits de vote

Autodétention au nominatif (2)

29 610

Autodétention au porteur * (3)

0

Autres * (4)

0

* à compléter par la société

Droits de vote exerçables*

2 128 316

* = (1) - [(2) + (3) + (4)]

Pour information :

Nombre de Comptes Courants Nominatifs

2 216



SAVE - SAVENCIA - EUR

SAVENCIA : actions et droits de vote - information mensuelle

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Au 30 juin 2016, le capital social se composait de 14 032 930 actions représentant un nombre total de droits de vote théoriques de 23 616 124 et un nombre total de droits de vote nets de 23 467 708.



RIB - RIBER - EUR

RIBER : INFORMATION MENSUELLE RELATIVE AU NOMBRE TOTAL D'ACT

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Bezons, le 15 septembre 2016, 18h00

INFORMATION MENSUELLE RELATIVE AU NOMBRE TOTAL D'ACTION ET DE DROITS DE VOTE COMPOSANT LE CAPITAL SOCIAL

Etabli en application de l'article 223-16 du règlement général de l'Autorité des Marchés Financiers

Date	Nombre total d'actions composant le capital social	Nombre total de droits
31 août 2016	21.253.024	21.253.024
		20.982.122

Total brut des droits

Total net* des droits

* Total net : nombre total de droits de vote attachés au nombre total d'actions moins les actions privées de droit de vote (autodétention)

A propos de RIBER : Riber conçoit et fabrique des systèmes d'épitaxie par jets moléculaires (MBE) ainsi que des sources d'évaporation et des cellules destinées à l'industrie des semi-conducteurs. Ces équipements de haute technologie sont essentiels pour la fabrication des matériaux semi-conducteurs composés et de nouveaux matériaux qui sont utilisés dans de nombreuses applications grand public, notamment pour les nouvelles Technologies de l'Information, les écrans plats OLED, et les nouvelles générations de cellules solaires. Riber a réalisé en 2015 un chiffre d'affaires de 12,8 MEUR et employait 93 personnes à fin 2015. La société est certifiée ISO9001. Riber est cotée sur Euronext Paris (compartiment « C ») et fait partie des indices CAC Small, CAC Mid & Small, CAC Technology et CAC T. HARD. & EQ. Riber est éligible au PEA-PME. ISIN : FR0000075954 - RIB Reuters : RIBE.PA Bloomberg : RIB : FP Labellisée Entreprise innovante par BPI France

+-----+ RIBER CALYPTUS Etienne Grodard Cyril Combe tél. : 01 39 96
65 00 tél. : 01 53 65 68 68 invest@riber.com cyril.combe@calyptus.net +-----+
www.riber.com



Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

UBI - UBISOFT ENTERTAINMENT - EUR

UBISOFT ENTERTAINMENT : UBISOFT® AND SOUTH PARK DIGITAL STUDIO Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

UBISOFT® AND SOUTH PARK DIGITAL STUDIOS WILL RELEASE SOUTH PARK(TM): THE FRACTURED BUT WHOLE(TM) EARLY 2017

City, Country - September 15(th), 2016 - Today, Ubisoft announced that SouthPark(TM): The Fractured But Whole(TM) will now launch on Xbox One, PlayStation®4 and PC, in Q1 2017 (calendar).

South Park(TM): The Fractured But Whole(TM) has received an incredible response from fans around the world over the past months and the development team wants to make sure the game experience meets their high expectations. The additional time will help them achieve this goal.

From the creators of South Park, Trey Parker and Matt Stone, and developed by Ubisoft San Francisco, The Fractured But Whole is an outrageous sequel to 2014's award-winning title, South Park(TM): The Stick of Truth(TM).

Contact Investor relations Jean-Benoît Roquette SVP Investor Relations + 33 1 48 18 52 39 Jean-benoit.roquette@ubisoft.com

About South Park Digital Studios South Park Digital Studios is a joint venture between Viacom and Matt Stone and Trey Parker, the creators of the Emmy and Peabody Award-winning series South Park. South Park Digital Studios is a digital animation and development studio dedicated to creating mobile and digital applications, digital goods and videogaming products, as well as overseeing social networking and digital syndication for South Park. South Park Digital Studios owns and operates the website southpark.cc.com and three international versions of the site. South Park is a registered trademark of Comedy Partners, a wholly owned unit of Viacom Inc. (NASDAQ: VIA and VIAB).

About Ubisoft Ubisoft is a leading creator, publisher and distributor of interactive entertainment and services, with a rich portfolio of world-renowned brands, including Assassin's Creed, Just Dance, Watch_Dogs, Tom Clancy's video games series, Rayman and Far Cry. The teams throughout Ubisoft's worldwide network of studios and business offices are committed to delivering original and memorable gaming experiences across all popular platforms, including consoles, mobile phones, tablets and PCs. For the 2015-16 fiscal year Ubisoft generated sales of EUR 1,394 million. To learn more, please visit www.ubisoftgroup.com.

© 2014-2015 South Park Digital Studios LLC. All Rights Reserved. South Park and all elements thereof © 2014-2015 Comedy Partners. All Rights Reserved. Comedy Central. South Park and all related titles, logos, and characters are trademarks of Comedy Partners. Game software © 2014-2015 Ubisoft Entertainment. All Rights Reserved. Snowdrop, Ubisoft and the Ubisoft logo are trademarks of Ubisoft Entertainment in the US and/or other countries. 'PlayStation' is a registered trademark of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.



RLL - RADIALL - EUR

RADIALL : Mise à disposition du rapport financier semestri Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

La société Radiall informe que la version française du rapport financier semestriel 2016 est disponible sur le site internet de la société (www.radiall.com), dans la rubrique « About us / Investisseurs / Rapports Financiers »:

Lien direct : <http://www.radiall.com/about/investisseurs/rapports-financiers>

Et au siège social de la société :

Radiall 25 rue Madeleine Vionnet 93 300 Aubervilliers

Le rapport financier semestriel comprend notamment les comptes semestriels de la société Radiall sa, les comptes consolidés arrêtés au 30 juin 2016 et leurs annexes, et le rapport des Commissaires aux comptes sur ces comptes.

A propos de Radiall Radiall conçoit, développe et fabrique des composants d'interconnexion destinés aux applications électroniques de haute fiabilité, à la communication sans fil, et aux équipements militaires et aéronautiques.

Code ISIN : FR0000050320 - Eurolist B - NYSE Euronext.



SAVE - SAVENCIA - EUR






SAVENCIA : actions et droits de vote - information mensuelle Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Au 31 juillet 2016, le capital social se composait de 14 032 930 actions représentant un nombre total de droits de vote théoriques de 23 621 574 et un nombre total de droits de vote nets de 23 474 332.









Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

 <p>VINCI Historic</p>	<p>DG - VINCI - EUR</p> <p>VINCI : Disclosure of trading in own shares Period from 5 Se Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)</p> <p>SECURITIES REPURCHASING PROGRAMME</p> <p>(Decided by the combined ordinary and extraordinary shareholders' generalmeeting on 19 April 2016)</p> <p>Disclosure of trading in own shares</p> <p>Period from 5 September 2016 to 9 September 2016</p> <p>Issuer: VINCI S.A.</p> <p>Types of securities: ordinary shares (ISIN: FR 0000 12548 6)</p> <p>Full details of the programme disclosed to the AMF on 29 march 2016</p> <p>I-Purchases effected during the period:</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Trading days</th> <th>Numbers of purchases (*)</th> <th>prices of (in EUR)</th> <th>Weighted (in EUR) transactions</th> <th>Amounts (in EUR)</th> <th>Purpose of transactions</th> <th>Marketshares</th> <th>average unit</th> <th>redemption</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>05/09/16</td> <td>157 404</td> <td>68.0687</td> <td>10 714 285.71</td> <td>Cancellation OTC</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>06/09/16</td> <td>NONE</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>07/09/16</td> </tr> <tr> <td>NONE</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>08/09/16</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>09/09/16</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="6">Totals of columns 2 and 4, and</td> <td>157 404</td> <td>68.0687</td> <td>10 714 285.71</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>(*) Shares purchased by a derivative instrument included. Trading operated by an independent investment firm in order to increase VINCI share market liquidity is excluded</p>	Trading days	Numbers of purchases (*)	prices of (in EUR)	Weighted (in EUR) transactions	Amounts (in EUR)	Purpose of transactions	Marketshares	average unit	redemption	05/09/16	157 404	68.0687	10 714 285.71	Cancellation OTC					06/09/16	NONE							07/09/16	NONE								08/09/16									09/09/16	Totals of columns 2 and 4, and						157 404	68.0687	10 714 285.71
Trading days	Numbers of purchases (*)	prices of (in EUR)	Weighted (in EUR) transactions	Amounts (in EUR)	Purpose of transactions	Marketshares	average unit	redemption																																															
05/09/16	157 404	68.0687	10 714 285.71	Cancellation OTC																																																			
06/09/16	NONE							07/09/16																																															
NONE								08/09/16																																															
								09/09/16																																															
Totals of columns 2 and 4, and						157 404	68.0687	10 714 285.71																																															
 <p>TOTAL (FR) Historic</p>	<p>FP - TOTAL (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Total: BlackRock se renforce au capital. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - BlackRock, agissant pour le compte de clients et de fonds dont elle assure la gestion, a déclaré à l'AMF avoir franchi en hausse, le 13 septembre, le seuil de 5% du capital de Total et détenir, pour le compte desdits clients et fonds, 5,02% du capital et 4,59% des droits de vote de la compagnie pétro-gazière.</p> <p>Ce franchissement de seuil résulte d'une acquisition d'actions Total hors marché et d'une augmentation du nombre d'actions détenues à titre de collatéral.</p>																																																						
 <p>CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR) Historic</p>	<p>ACA - CREDIT AGRICOLE (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Crédit Agricole: un nouveau directeur de la com. financière. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Crédit Agricole a annoncé ce jeudi l'accession de Cyril Meilland au poste de directeur de la communication financière de Crédit Agricole S.A. Ce dernier prendra ses nouvelles fonctions à compter du 1er octobre prochain.</p> <p>Il rendra compte à Jérôme Grivet, directeur général adjoint de Crédit Agricole S.A. en charge du pôle Finances groupe, et succède à Denis Kleiber, lequel occupera le poste de chargé de mission auprès de Jérôme Grivet jusqu'au 31 mars 2017, date à laquelle il fera valoir ses droits à la retraite.</p> <p>Agé de 46 ans, Cyril Meilland est diplômé d'HEC (1992) et titulaire d'un DESS de Gestion des Institutions Bancaires et Financières de l'Université Paris Dauphine (1993) ainsi que du CFA (Chartered Financial Analyst - 2003). Il peut se prévaloir d'une expérience de plus de 20 ans dans la recherche actions sur le secteur bancaire et les relations investisseurs.</p>																																																						
 <p>SOCIETE GENERALE (FR) Historic</p>	<p>GLE - SOCIETE GENERALE (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Société Générale: BlackRock sous les 5% des DDV. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - BlackRock, agissant pour le compte de clients et de fonds dont elle assure la gestion, a déclaré à l'AMF avoir franchi en baisse, le 13 septembre, le seuil de 5% des droits de vote de Société Générale et détenir, pour le compte desdits clients et fonds, 5,38% du capital et 4,91% des droits de vote du groupe bancaire.</p> <p>Ce franchissement de seuil résulte d'une cession d'actions Société Générale sur le marché et d'une diminution du nombre d'actions détenues à titre de collatéral.</p>																																																						
 <p>SANOFI Historic</p>	<p>SAN - SANOFI - EUR</p> <p>Sanofi : Informations relatives au nombre total de droits de Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)</p> <p>Informations relatives au nombre total de droits de vote et d'actions prévues par l'article L. 233-8 II du Code de commerce et l'article 223-16 du Règlement général de l'Autorité des Marchés Financiers</p> <p>Sanofi Société anonyme au capital de 2 577 285 272 EUR Siège social : 54, rue La Boétie - 75008 Paris 395 030 844 R.C.S. Paris</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>droits de vote</th> <th>de droits de composant le capital</th> <th>(déduction faite des</th> <th>Nombre réel</th> <th>Nombre théo</th> <th>Date</th> <th>Nombre d'actions</th> <th>de</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>+</td> <td>+</td> <td>+</td> <td>31 août 2016</td> <td>1 289 042 013</td> <td>1 432 599 082</td> <td>1 432 784</td> <td>auto-détenu</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>* en application de l'article 223-11 du Règlement général de l'Autorité des Marchés Financiers.</p> <p>Ces informations sont également disponibles sur le site internet de sanofi, rubrique « Information réglementée » : http://www.sanofi.com/investisseurs/info_reglementee/info_reglementee.asp</p> <p>Direction des Relations Investisseurs Europe Tel: + 33 1 53 77 45 45 US Tel: + 1 908 981 5560 e-mail: IR@sanofi.com</p> <p>Direction des Relations Presse Tel: + 33 1 53 77 46 46 e-mail: MR@sanofi.com</p>	droits de vote	de droits de composant le capital	(déduction faite des	Nombre réel	Nombre théo	Date	Nombre d'actions	de	+	+	+	31 août 2016	1 289 042 013	1 432 599 082	1 432 784	auto-détenu																																						
droits de vote	de droits de composant le capital	(déduction faite des	Nombre réel	Nombre théo	Date	Nombre d'actions	de																																																
+	+	+	31 août 2016	1 289 042 013	1 432 599 082	1 432 784	auto-détenu																																																

Leleux Press Review

Friday 16/9/2016

 <p>AIR LIQUIDE (FR) Historic</p>	<p>AI - AIR LIQUIDE (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Air Liquide: BlackRock passe sous les 5%. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - BlackRock, agissant pour le compte de clients et de fonds dont elle assure la gestion, a déclaré à l'AMF avoir franchi à la baisse, le 13 septembre, les seuils de 5% du capital et des droits de vote d'Air Liquide et détenir, pour le compte desdits clients et fonds, 4,58% du capital et des droits de vote du groupe de gaz industriels.</p> <p>Ce franchissement de seuils résulte d'une cession d'actions Air Liquide sur le marché et d'une diminution du nombre d'actions détenues à titre de collatéral.</p>
 <p>ORANGE (FR) Historic</p>	<p>ORA - ORANGE (FR) - EUR</p> <p>Orange: la fibre optique se déploie dans le Gers. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Député et président du Conseil départemental du Gers, Philippe Martin a signé avec Jean-Pierre Salers, président de Gers Numérique et Stéphane Richard, PDG d'Orange, un accord instituant le premier marché CREM d'Occitanie avec l'opérateur historique. Ledit accord a pour objet la première phase du réseau FttH du Gers, pour une durée de 8 ans.</p> <p>Le nouveau réseau FttH du Département desservira en fibre optique quelque 50.000 foyers ainsi qu'un millier d'entreprises gersoises. Ils viendront s'ajouter aux 15.000 prises de fibre dans le Grand Auch, une zone plus dense, en cours de déploiement par Orange sur ses fonds propres.</p> <p>Ce réseau sera accessible à tous les fournisseurs d'accès Internet désireux d'offrir des services à très haut débit à leurs clients grand public, et aussi aux entreprises et services publics, en incluant un niveau de service adapté.</p> <p>Ce programme s'inscrit dans le cadre du Schéma Directeur Territorial d'Aménagement Numérique (SDTAN) élaboré par le Conseil départemental du Gers dès janvier 2012, le premier en Occitanie. Il vise dans un premier temps à apporter au minimum 8 à 10 mégabits de débit à 100% des foyers et des entreprises dès l'an prochain.</p>
 <p>RENAULT SA Historic</p>	<p>RNO - RENAULT SA - EUR</p> <p>Renault: Dacia présentera 4 nouveaux modèles à Paris. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - Le Mondial de l'Automobile de Paris, qui se tiendra du 1er au 16 octobre prochain, sera l'occasion pour Dacia de présenter 4 nouveaux modèles : Sandero, Sandero Stepway, Logan et Logan MCV.</p> <p>Ceux-ci ont été revus en profondeur pour répondre aux attentes des clients Dacia, a expliqué le constructeur, qui bat des records de ventes et entend continuer sur la voie des voitures à prix avantageux qui a fait sa force.</p> <p>Côté design, la face avant est redessinée et procure un véritable air de famille sur chacun des quatre modèles. Bouclier, calandre et anti-brouillards affirment un peu plus la robustesse reconnue de ces véhicules', a indiqué Dacia. Et de préciser: 'les nouveaux feux diurnes, à LED désormais, sont plus travaillés et plus modernes. Ils intègrent 4 blocs rectangulaires qui forment la nouvelle signature lumineuse Dacia. L'arrière sur Sandero, Sandero Stepway et Logan, a également été retravaillé dans le même esprit. A l'intérieur, il faudra compter sur des changements coté équipements, ambiance, selleries, ergonomie, rangements etc.'</p> <p>Ces 4 nouveaux opus seront à découvrir au Mondial de Paris dès la conférence de presse, qui se tiendra le jeudi 29 septembre prochain à 10h45, hall 1, sur le stand Dacia.</p>
 <p>SIEMENS (DE) Historic</p>	<p>SIE - SIEMENS (DE) - EUR</p> <p>Siemens: veut doubler sa présence en Argentine. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p>
 <p>PEUGEOT SA Historic</p>	<p>UG - PEUGEOT SA - EUR</p> <p>Peugeot: partenariat dans l'impression 3D. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p>
 <p>RENAULT SA Historic</p>	<p>RNO - RENAULT SA - EUR</p> <p>Renault: en hausse après l'ACEA, Dacia se distingue. Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)</p> <p>(CercleFinance.com) - L'action Renault se comportait mieux que le marché parisien dans son ensemble en gagnant environ 0,7% après que l'Association européenne des constructeurs automobiles (ACEA) a fait état, en août, d'un rebond des 10% des immatriculations de voitures de tourisme dans l'Union européenne. Une robuste tendance que le constructeur automobile français a surclassé grâce à l'accélération de sa marque Dacia.</p> <p>Après une baisse de 1,4% en juillet, le marché auto de l'UE s'est repris de 10% le mois suivant, à 819.126 véhicules, a indiqué l'ACEA. Soit + 8,1% depuis le début de l'année.</p> <p>Pourtant, en août, le marché auto français a fait moins bien que l'ensemble du Vieux Continent, en n'augmentant que de 6,7%. Mais cela n'a pas freiné Renault pour autant : les immatriculations européennes du groupe au losange ont décollé le mois dernier de 14,4% à 78.075 unités, soit plus encore que sur les huit premiers mois de l'année (+ 12,2%).</p> <p>En effet, la marque Dacia a connu en août une envolée de 36,7%, à 27.105 unités, faisant ainsi nettement mieux que Renault (+ 5,3% à 59.970). Depuis le début de l'année, les deux marques affichent des progressions supérieures à 10% (+ 12,9% pour Renault, + 10,5% pour Dacia).</p>



SGO - SAINT GOBAIN (FR) - EUR

Saint-Gobain: lancement d'une émission obligataire.

Cercle Finance (15/09/2016)

(CercleFinance.com) - Saint-Gobain annonce avoir procédé au placement d'une émission obligataire à trois ans et demie d'un montant d'un milliard d'euros avec un coupon annuel de 0%.

Le groupe de matériaux de construction explique qu'il a profité des conditions favorables sur le marché du crédit pour optimiser son coût de financement moyen avec un coupon à 0%.

'Un livre d'ordres d'environ 2.6 milliards d'euros et près de 150 investisseurs qui se sont présentés à l'offre démontrent la confiance des investisseurs obligataires dans la qualité du crédit du groupe', commente-t-il.

E:NOVN - NOVARTIS (CH) REG. - CHF

Novartis Foundation showcases progress in leprosy elimination

Thomson Reuters (15/09/2016)

Novartis International AG / Novartis Foundation showcases progress in leprosy elimination programs at 19th International Leprosy Congress. Processed and transmitted by Nasdaq Corporate Solutions. The issuer is solely responsible for the content of this announcement.

* Emerging evidence from first 18 months of LPEP program demonstrates operational feasibility integrating single-dose rifampicin into routine control programs in 6 countries

* Retrospective contact tracing of former leprosy patients in Cambodia initiates phase 2 to accelerate diagnosis

* Accuracy of first mobile phone-facilitated leprosy detection system to help identify patients in remote areas of the Philippines leads to recommendation for field use

* Criteria for development of a molecular diagnostic test for leprosy determined

The digital press release with multimedia content can be accessed here:

Basel, September 15, 2016 - The Novartis Foundation and its partners will highlight progress in efforts toward accelerating the elimination of leprosy at the 19th International Leprosy Congress (ILC) held in Beijing, China from September 18 - 21, 2016. Updates in 11 abstracts on four Novartis Foundation-supported leprosy initiatives in low- and middle-income countries will be showcased in scientific sessions.

Abstracts presented at the ILC demonstrate progress on the key programs under the Novartis Foundation strategy toward zero transmission of leprosy. The strategy was launched in 2014 to prioritize early detection and treatment, contact tracing and preventative treatment, strengthening of surveillance systems to become action-oriented and developing tools for faster and earlier diagnosis.

'The ILC is a great opportunity to present results of our leprosy strategy gaining momentum, share learnings, and highlight the research we support on diagnostic development and epidemiological modelling, which can contribute to the design of future strategies to finally make leprosy history. I am particularly pleased to share emerging evidence on our multi-country Leprosy Post-Exposure Prophylaxis (LPEP) program, which at mid-point is already demonstrating the feasibility of integrating its strategy of contact tracing and preventative therapy in national control programs,' said Dr. Ann Aerts, Head of the Novartis Foundation.

Novartis Foundation-sponsored projects presented at ILC scientific sessions: * Cambodia Retrospective Active Case Finding project: recommendations for targeting high-priority districts in phase 2 (Abstract ILC4.2-052/8.5, September 19, 13:30 CST) * Accuracy of the Leprosy Alert Response Network and Surveillance (LEARNS) System of the Novartis Foundation and Philippine Department of Health - National Leprosy Control Program (ILC4.2-025/8.3, September 19, 13:30 CST) * Criteria for a developing a PCR test (Abstract 47.1, September 20, 10:30 CST) * Emerging evidence from the Leprosy Post-Exposure Prophylaxis project (Abstract ILC4.3-012/17.1, September 20, 13:30 CST) * An interim report on the operational feasibility of leprosy post-exposure prophylaxis in Dadra and Nagar Haveli, India (Abstract ILC4.3-014/17.2, September 20, 13:30 CST) * Comparison of implementation aspects of Leprosy Post-Exposure Prophylaxis in India, Nepal and Indonesia (Abstract ILC4.3-022/17.3, September 20, 13:30 CST) * Negotiating and implementing the Leprosy Post-Exposure Prophylaxis project in the centralized health service of the Union of Myanmar (Abstract ILC4.3-011/17.4, September 20, 13:30 CST) * LPEP and implementation experiences from Nepal (Abstract ILC4.3-009/17.5, September 20, 13:30 CST) * Modeling the long term impact of additional interventions on the new case detection rate of leprosy in three endemic countries and regions (Abstract ILC4.3-007/17.6, September 20, 13:30 CST) * Delivering leprosy post-exposure prophylaxis in a remote area: a case of Lingat Village, Maluku, Indonesia (Abstract ILC4.3-017/25.6, September 20, 15:30 CST) * Distribution of leprosy post-exposure prophylaxis through extended contact-tracing with self-screening approach in Sumenep District, Indonesia (Abstract ILC4.3-018/25.8, September 20, 15:30 CST)

'This year we commemorate 30 years of Novartis Foundation commitment in the fight against leprosy,' reflected Ann Aerts; 'therefore the ILC is timely to review the progress we are making together with our partners toward zero transmission of leprosy. It is also a fitting time to look ahead and envision a coalition to bring the anti-leprosy community together to go the last mile in the fight against leprosy.'

Novartis and the Novartis Foundation have a long-term commitment to leprosy treatment and control. Since 2000, Novartis has donated more than 56 million blister packs valued at approximately USD 90 million through the World Health Organization (WHO), helping to treat more than six million leprosy patients worldwide.

Disclaimer This press release contains expressed or implied forward-looking statements, including statements that can be identified by terminology such as 'emerging,' 'recommendation,' 'initiatives,' 'will,' 'strategy,' 'can,' 'strategies,' 'commitment,' 'look ahead,' 'envision,' 'long-term,' or similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements reflect the current views of the Group regarding future events, and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to be materially different from any future results expressed or implied by such statements. These expectations could be affected by, among other things, risks and factors referred to in the Risk Factors section of Novartis AG's current Form 20-F on file with the US Securities and Exchange Commission. Novartis is providing the information in this press release as of this date and does not undertake any obligation to update it in the future.

About the Novartis Foundation The Novartis Foundation is a philanthropic organization pioneering ... (truncated) ...

